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Shri Baasal ; May I know if wc have any source of information as regards the Indian nationals who are imprisoned there particularly in regard to one hon.
M:mbtir of this House, who is imprisoned there for a number of months now ?

ShH Jftwaharlal Nehru s We had, of course, full information when the senior officer of the Egyptian Government met them; he wrote in detail about each person he visited. But, he could not visit those who were not Indian nationals. In the case of one or two persons, there was a doubt whether they were Indian nationals or not and he was not allowed to visit them.

Shri R. P. Oarg : May I know whether it is a fact that support to this country was promised by certain foreiĝi countries on the condition that India re nounced its claim on Kashmir ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru ; There was no such statement or promise of support.

Shri Kamath : Arising out of the ans wer to Question No. 354, Mr. Mukerjee's ŝtion, considering that Government seems to be strongly p̂osed to the use of forcc and even to Gandhian satyagraha to solve this problem of Goa, may I know what measures on the economic, diplomatic personal plane or level have been taken or are being taken by the Government to help an ezpêtious solution of this problem of the liberation of Goa ? '

Shri lawaharlal Nehru i We have taken, as the hon. Member probably knows, a number of measures on the economic plane.
I do not say these measures solve the prob lem ; wc are constantly taking measures whenever feasible on the diplomatic and ix>litic.il plan:. It is rather difficult to enu merate the diplomatic and like steps which we take from time to time.

Shri Kamath : Has there been ?ny success or effect so far ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: It is difficult to measure success. In the final analysis, success will mean the elimination of Por tuguese control ; but it has not succeeded thus far. But I believe there is an ever growing understanding in the world about the strength of India’s case and position in regard  to Goa.

Shri H.N. Mttkerjee raxe—

Mr. SpealBier : Other questions will be reserved for the Short Nottice Ques tion.

Tf̂uoe Vlolatioiit In North Korea

*^99* Kamath: Will the Mine
Mlniiter be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that there have betfi truce YioHations in North Korea ; and

(b) if so, the action taken by the Neu tral Nations Supervisory Commisiion
Ib the  matter ?

The Prime Minister and Minister of Enema! Affairs and Finance (Shri
}awaharlia! Nehrn) : (a) Allegations of truce violations have been made by each side against the other from time to time. On the 31st March, 1956, the United Nations Command ordered the Truce Inspectors from Poland and Czechoslovakia on the Neutral Nations Inspection Teams to leave South Korea within a week and suspended the work of thi Neutral Nations Super visory Conmiission in South Korea. The UN Command claimed that the NNSC had been faced with a situation in which no real inspection was possible in North Korea and unilaterally suspended perfor mance on its part of those provisions of the Armistice Âeement governing the opera tions of the NNSC and the Neutral Nations Inspection Teams in the area under th*
control of the UN Command. The Nor thern Command considered this unilateral action of the UN Command as illegal and in violation of the Armistice Agreement, amendments or additions to which latter can only be made by agreement between the two Commands.

(b) The Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission considered the matter and re commended to the Military Armistice Com mission that the Neutral Nations Inspec tion provisionally withdrawn from the specified ports of entry in both North and South Korea. It was pointed out that this withdrawal was provisional and did not change the legal status of the NNSC imless and until a mutual agreement in this respect is reached by the two sides of Armisticc Commission. The Northern Com mand have agreed to this decision of pro visional withdrawal of the NNSC’s teams for the present to the demilitarized zone, subject to the terms and conditions contained in the decision of the NNSC. The UN Command, however, has not accepted these conditions.

Shri Kamath : When truce came to Korea two years ago, was any machinery set up in Korea, as was done in Jammu and Kashmir, to supervise this truce apd to prevent, to detect and to adjudge ,Jno-lations of the truce that was agreed to?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru ! I will ask my hon. colleague to answer it.

The Minister without Portfolio (Shri Krishna Menon) : The armistice in Korea is maintained by the Military*
Armistice Commission. The basis of the Korea Agreement is that the truce has to be maintained by the two sides and not by a third party. There is sîrvision by the •
Neutral Nations Supervisory Commis sion and there arc Inspection Teams under article 36 of the Agreement, and their functions are governed by articles 40, 41 and 42 of the Agreement. But the whole basis of the Agreement in Korea is that the belligerent parties must maintain peace
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Shrl Kamath : What is the machinery to ensure> or at least to make it possible, that the belligerent parties maintain trupe in the whole of Korea ?

Shri Krishna Menon t There is a Neutral Zone between North and South
Korea in which no belligerent action can take place. But there is no military force to keep thi;ni separate. If they should come into clash, and there, is a violation of the Armistice Agreement; and what follows is not for me to say.

Shri Kamath : Is there any truth in the reports appearing in certain sections of the Press that there have been violations of the true# in the North, that is north of this Zone, and not in the south of the Zone?

Shri Krishna Menon : No, Sir. These violations that the Prime Minister referred to are violations of the Armistice Agree ment in regard to the entry of arms. It is not — apart from words — a question of intrusion of territory. So far there has been none. The reports have been that there have been breaches of the Agreement in regard to stock-piling or mounting of forces on either side. And it is for that purpose that these Truce Inspection Teams have been appointed.
As the Prime Minister pointed out, the conf̂laint of the South has been that there has been no effective supervision in the North, while the complaint of the North has been that there have been violations of the Agreement in the South.

Shri S. V. Ramatwamy : In the contcxt of thfse violations and other di fficulties, is Lacre anv step in contempla tion to solve this Korea tangle?

Shri Krishna Menon : It comes up every year before the United Nations, and is postponed for the next year. But the position is that the ̂ United Nations Command, and all those who supported it, took the view that the elections in Korea should be supervised by the United Nations. People like ourselves, and in deed all parties concerned, have agreed to internaiional supervision which is different, necessarily, from United Nations supervision. At present there is no pro gress in that direction, though the Go vernment ot India have repeatedly made various sugîestions and pressed the point of view that the unification of Korea should not be indefinitely postponed.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty :
It seems from the answer given that South Korea is not prepared to accept the position taken by the Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission, that is to go into the Neutral Zone, and there seems to be a deadlock. What will be the posi tion now?

Shri Krishna Menon : The Northern Command has accepted the decision of the

Neutral Nations Supervisory Commis sion. The United Nations Command has not hitherm expressed its agreement of it. The difforcncc is that the Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission has said that this is purely temporary. This does not alter the provisions of the Armistice Agreement; and, what is more, the Neutral Nations can re-enter whenever the Commission decides. Now, the Northern Command and the whole of the Commis sion have agreed to this step as a temporary measure.

Shri G. P. Sinhas May I know whether after the expulsion of the two represen tatives, one of Poland and the other of Czechoslovakia, the Neutral Nations Sup ervisory Commission is dcfunct or it is still functioning?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru : It is still functioning, but it functions in the neutrtl, de-militarized zone.
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